# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

**CHAP. 18** 

#### Chapter 17

AN ACT to Extend the Charter of the Central Aroostook Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Extension of the charter of the Central Aroostook Railway Company. The rights, powers, privileges and franchises of the Central Aroostook Railway Company, as heretofore granted by the legislature, are hereby continued in force and extended for 2 years from the time this act goes into effect, and all the rights, powers, privileges and franchises which were granted or have been acquired by virtue of previous acts, may, and shall be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided in chapter 41 of the private and special laws of 1913, and chapter 11 of the private and special laws of 1937 except as hereinafter provided.

Sec. 2. How the act shall be construed. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal, or shall be construed as repealing, the whole or any part of any existing statute, and all rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter 62 of the revised statutes of 1930, and all acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.

Effective July 9, 1943

### Chapter 18

AN ACT to Enlarge the Powers of the Bangor Hydro-Electric Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Bangor Hydro-Electric Company authorized to operate busses. The Bangor Hydro-Electric Company is hereby authorized and empowered to use and operate busses and other vehicles propelled by gasoline or electric or other power for the carriage of persons and property for hire, subject to the approval of the public utilities commission, in the cities of Bangor, Brewer and Old Town and the towns of Hampden, Veazie and Orono, in addition to or in place of its electric railway service, and to acquire by purchase or otherwise, subject to the approval of said commission, the property and franchises of the Penobscot Transportation Company and any other public utility now authorized to render like service therein. Additional locations in any of said cities and towns shall be subject to approval by the municipal officers thereof. All powers exercised under

CHAP. 20

this act shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the public utilities commission and to the provisions of all laws of the state and municipal ordinances relating thereto.

Effective July 9, 1943

#### Chapter 19

AN ACT to Authorize Stacyville Plantation to Withdraw from the Maine Forestry District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Stacyville Plantation may withdraw from the Maine forestry district. Stacyville Plantation, in the county of Penobscot, may by vote at any meeting of its inhabitants, duly called and held, withdraw from the Maine forestry district. A copy of such vote certified by the town clerk shall be forwarded forthwith to the treasurer of state and the forest commissioner and from the time such certified copy is filed in the office of the treasurer of state, said plantation shall cease to be a part of said forestry district.

Effective July 9, 1943

### Chapter 20

AN ACT Providing for Transfer of Property to State of Maine by the Maine Maritime Academy on Dissolution.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1941, c. 37, additional. Chapter 37 of the private and special laws of 1941, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered section 7, and to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 7. Transfer of property on dissolution. Whenever the Maine Maritime Academy is dissolved, its real and personal estate shall vest in the state of Maine.'

Effective July 9, 1943